conditions. Such fluctuation may cause the Fund’s net asset value and prices of
units to fall as well as rise, and income produced by the Fund may also fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and asset allocation whereby
the unquoted fixed income securities exposure will be reduced in the event of
anticipated market weakness.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 30 November which are exposed
to price risk:

2021 2020

RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss:
   Unquoted fixed income securities*  158,570,521 233,087,081

* Includes interest receivable of RM2,239,445 (2020: RM3,275,193).

31Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Interim Report

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s (loss)/profit after
tax and net asset value to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income
securities at the end of the reporting financial period. The analysis is based on
the assumptions that the market price of the unquoted fixed income securities
increased by 5% and decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant.
This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the
unquoted fixed income securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the
prices.

2021 2020

% Change in
price

Market
value

Impact on
loss after

tax/net
asset value

Market
value

Impact on
profit after

tax/net
asset value

RM RM RM RM

+5% 164,147,630 7,816,554 241,302,482 11,490,594
-5% 148,514,522 (7,816,554) 218,321,294 (11,490,594)

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will
tend to fall and vice versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also
tend to fall when interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors
should be aware that should the Fund holds an unquoted fixed income securities

[…]

income securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as interest
rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa.
Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity and lower
yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates
may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s (loss)/profit after tax and
net asset value to movements in pricing of unquoted fixed income securities and
money market instruments held by the Fund at the end of the reporting financial
period as a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the
assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% with all other variables held
constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible
shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical volatility of the interest
rate.

2021 2020

% Change in interest
rate of unquoted fixed
income securities

Impact on
loss after tax/

change in
net asset value

Impact on
profit after tax/

change in
  net asset value

RM RM

+1% (2020: +1%) (609,627) (414,910)
-1% (2020: -1%) 619,409 416,913

The Fund’s investments in deposits with licensed financial institutions are short
term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

33Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Interim Report

iii.	 Foreign exchange/Currency risk

As the Fund may invest its assets in unquoted fixed income securities
denominated in a wide range of currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”),
the net asset value of the Fund expressed in RM may be affected favourably or
unfavourably by exchange control regulations or changes in the exchange rates
between RM and such other currencies. The risk is minimised through investing in
a wide range of foreign currencies denominated assets and thus, diversifying the
risk of single currency exposure.

In the normal course of investment, the Manager will usually not hedge foreign